All amounts are in ` Lakhs unless otherwise stated

1otes to the standalone financLal

237

  Exposure to currency risk

   The currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities as at year end are as
below:

March 31, 2025
USD GBP EUR JPY

Financial assets
Trade and other receivables  73  912  607  -

 73  912  607  -
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  53  5  21  -

 53  5  21  -
Net exposure (Assets - Liabilities)  19  907  587  -

March 31, 2024
USD GBP EUR JPY

Financial assets
Trade and other receivables  307  591  398  -

 307  591  398  -
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  291  5  63  21

 291  5  63  21
Net exposure (Assets - Liabilities)  16  586  335  (21)

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening/(weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign
currency at year end would have affected the measurement of financial instruments
denominated in USD, EURO, GBP and JPY affected profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in INR (` in lakhs) Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2025
10% movement
USD  2  (2)

GBP  91  (91)

EUR  59  (59)

JPY  -   -

Effect in INR (` in lakhs) Strengthening Weakening
March 31, 2024
10% movement
USD  2  (2)

GBP  59  (59)

EUR  34  (34)

JPY  (2)  2

All amounts are in ` Lakhs  unless otherwise stated

Annual Report 2025

238

(B) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s
exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Company’s short-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Company
manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate
borrowings.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings taken at fixed